Indisputably,  the  tempo  was  a  goods  vehicle  and  was

insured with the respondent Insurance Company on the date of

accident. The Tribunal  vide its award dated 11.01.2010 held

that  the  claimants  would  be  entitled  for  compensation  of

13,23,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand),₹

which shall be deposited by the Insurance Company, and the

same shall be recovered from the owner of the vehicle.

5. The  Insurance  Company  preferred  an  appeal  against  the

said part of the award wherein the Tribunal had directed to

first pay and, thereafter, recover the same from the owner of